
EXECUTIVE

Monday, 18 June 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Jackie Kirk, Rosanne Kirk, Neil Murray and Fay Smith

Officers attending: Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 29 May 2018 3 - 16

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

3. Performance Targets for 2018/19 17 - 22

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln.

23 - 24

Public Document Pack

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. No representations have been received in relation to the proposal 
to consider this item in private.

SECTION B

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

5. Property Acquisition Agreement
[Exempt Para(s) 3]

25 - 32



Executive 29 May 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk and Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Neil Murray

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 March 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 be 
confirmed.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Review of Inclusive Growth 

Purpose of Report

To present the Executive with recommendations from the Community Leadership 
Scrutiny Committee following its review into inclusive growth.

Decision

That the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations 
following its review into inclusive growth be supported.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

The Executive could have opted not to support one or more of the Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.

Reason for Decision

Councillor Bob Bushell, Chair of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, 
provided the Executive with a presentation on a review undertaken by the 
Committee in respect of inclusive growth.

The review considered inclusive growth from both a supply and demand 
perspective. Representatives from the University of Lincoln, the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits Service, the Department for Work and Pensions, Lincoln 
College, Linkage Community Trust, the Education Business Partnership, the 
Bailgate Guild, Voluntary Centre Services and Tesco all participated at meetings 
of the Committee which contributed to the final recommendations. In addition, the 
Lincoln Growth Conference included a workshop with businesses on the topic of 
inclusive growth. The findings from this workshop were also considered at the 
final Committee meeting of the review.

The report set out the key findings from the supply and demand perspective, 
setting out a number of challenges and opportunities. These were set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report.

3


[...]
and underspends included in the 
provisional outturn were detailed in Appendix D attached to the report, with key 
variances summarised as follows:

 trading surplus on Housing Repairs Service repatriated to the Housing 
Revenue Account – additional income of £253,209;

 Kiers profit share contribution - £126,000;
 supervision and management - £154,000.

7



The proposed transfer of earmarked reserves in respect of the Housing Revenue 
Account was outlined in paragraph 4.4 of the report.

General Fund Investment Programme

The revised General Fund Investment Programme for 2017/18 was approved in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23 which amounted to £31,418,986. 
Movements in the programme since the approval of the revised budget 
decreased actual capital expenditure in 2017/18 to £29,098,005 with a summary 
of changes set out in paragraph 7.2 of the report.

Changes requiring Executive approval were noted as follows:

 play equipment Queen’s Park – new scheme in 2017/18 to purchase new 
play equipment at Queen’s Park play area. The budget for this was 
£22,509 and was funded through Section 106 Agreement funding of 
£8,734 and Direct Revenue Financing of £13,775;

 disabled facilities grants - £216,788 of Better Care Funding reallocated 
from revenue in 2017/18 and then subsequently re-profiled into 2018/19.

It was noted that new projects agreed by the Strategic Plan Implementation Team 
were subsequently subject to Executive approval. The following projects had 
been put forward for consideration as part of the Capital Programme:

 tree memorial – a new scheme to purchase a metal memorial tree for the 
Crematorium. The budget for this was £20,000 in 2018/19, to be funded 
through Direct Revenue Financing;

 noise reduction equipment – a new scheme in 2017/18 to purchase new 
noise reduction equipment. The budget for this was £14,060 and was 
funded through Direct Revenue Financing;

 Broadgate lift refurbishment – a new scheme starting in 2017/18 and being 
completed in 2018/19 for replacement lifts at Broadgate car park. This was 
being funded through £220,000 of Direct Revenue Financing, existing 
budget from the Planned Capitalised Works budget of £10,000 and a 
further reallocation of £8,498 from the Planned Capitalised Works budget 
in 2018/19.

Housing Investment Programme

The revised Housing Investment Programme for 2017/18 as approved in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23 amounted to £15,204,221. Movements 
in the programme since the approval of the revised budget decreased actual 
capital expenditure to £10,706,618 in 2017/18.

Changes requiring Executive approval were set out in Appendix K of the report 
and were summarised as follows:

 movements back to available resources;
 movements within the financial year;
 various re-profiles to and from future years.

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, queried how the economic value 
of the Council as an employer and its expenditure and investment in the city 
could be evaluated in respect of its contribution to the local economy. It was 
noted that an initial piece of work had been completed in liaison with the 

8



University of Lincoln. It was understood that there would be a resource 
implication for the University to progress with the project further, which the Chief 
Executive agreed to investigate. 

5. Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 
2017/18 (Outturn) 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with the Annual Treasury Management Stewardship 
Report, which was a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures under 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. The report covered the 
treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2017/18.

Decision

(1) That the actual prudential indicators contained within Appendices A 
and B be supported and recommended to Council for approval.

(2) That the annual treasury management report for 2017/18 be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

During 2017/18 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.

Full details of transactions in the year and performance against the Prudential 
Indicators was included at Appendices A and B of the report. The following key 
issues were noted from activity during 2017/18:

 the Council’s total debt, including leases and lease-type arrangements, at 
31 March 2018 was £81.633 million compared with the Capital Financing 
Requirement of £109.480 million. This represented an under-borrowing 
position of £27.817 million, which was currently being supported by 
internal resources. Additional long-term borrowing would be taken in future 
years to bring levels up to the Capital Financing Requirement, subject to 
liquidity requirements, if preferential interest rates were available;

 the Council’s investments at 31 March 2018 were £15.6 million, which was 
£5.16 million lower than at 31 March 2017. Average investment balances 
for 2017/18 were £25.3 million in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2017-22;

 actual investment interest earned on balances was £110,000 compared to 
£104,000 estimated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017-22;

 the interest rate achieved on investments was 0.67%, which was 0.45% 
above the target average 7-day LIBID rate.

Further information regarding security, liquidity and benchmarking was set out in 
the body of the report.

9



6. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an update report on the revised Strategic Risk 
Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 2017/18.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

A number of further control actions had been progressed or completed and key 
movements were outlined in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report.

An updated version of the Strategic Risk R
[...]
all phase 2 improvements;
 implementation of Servitor (Repair Ordering and Billing System);
 St Botolph’s Court refurbishment;
 disaster recovery and back-up.

It was reported that the following projects had been decommissioned by the 
Strategic Plan Implementation Team:

 heat mitigation at the Terrace;
 Housing Services asbestos database.

This was due to the fact that both projects’ original objectives and outcomes had 
changed since the outset of the scheme and the decision had been taken to 
remove them from the list of projects being monitored. Amended project approval 
documentation would be compiled and submitted for approval if the projects were 
required in the future.

Updates on mega projects in relation to the Western Growth Corridor and the 
Transport HUB were set out in the report at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 respectively.

The report also included an update on the work of the Section 106 Group, which 
was responsible for the monitoring of the Council’s Section 106 Agreements and 
to ensure that monies received were used for the correct purpose, and spent by 
the critical expenditure date. Further details of Section 106 Agreement allocations 
were set out in the table at paragraph 6.1 of the report.

Updates on the following annual ongoing projects were also highlighted in the 
report, for information:

 disabled facilities grant;
 delivering decent homes in the private sector;
 Housing Revenue Account business plan.

11



8. Q4 2017/18 Operational Performance Report 

Purpose of Report

To present the Executive with a summary of the operational performance position 
for quarter four of the financial year 2017/18, along with some full year outturn 
updates.

Decision

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the relevant Portfolio Holders ensure that management had a local 
focus on those areas highlighted as showing deteriorating performance.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Quarter four outturn highlight
[...]
ould not be considered as 
disposal of the site but was more about permitted use, due to the fact that the 
land would effectively be leased.

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

The following items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. No representations had been received in relation to the proposal to 
consider these items in private.

11. Leisure Facilities Development Project 

Purpose of Report

To seek Executive approval for officers to apply for external grant funding which, 
when put together with the Council’s internal funds, would enable improvements 
to be made to the current stock of outdoor sports facilities.

Decision

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The City Council currently had two existing facilities at the Yarborough Leisure 
Centre in need of significant repair, noted as being the athletics track and the all-
weather pitches. The estimated cost of repairing both facilities was set out in the 
report, together with a proposal through use of external grant funding to pay for 
the necessary improvements.

12. Progress Report - De Wint Court Redevelopment 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an update on the progress made on the 
recommendations previously approved in relation to the redevelopment of De 
Wint Court for extra care housing and sought approval for further partnership 
working with Adult Care.

15



Decision

(1) That further negotiations with Lincolnshire County Council in reaching a 
Heads of 
[...]
8 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE TARGETS FOR 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER, CORPORATE POLICY 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To bring draft targets for the agreed sub set of Strategic Measures to Executive for 
approval before initial reporting in Q1 2018/19.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 Performance targets were introduced in 2016/17, but need reviewing each year to 
reflect changes in the market place as well as current outturn achievements. This 
report proposes a number of considered changes to targets for the new year.

2.3 Appendix A details the measures chosen to have both continuous improvement 
and targets monitored. The targets have been proposed by the Assistant Directors 
in consultation with their Service Managers and approved by Portfolio Holders.

3. Background

3.1 Since 2013, trended performance has been reported to Members via a set of c70 
measures defined as the key operational measures. 

3.2 Following a report to CMT (Dec 2015) it was agreed to move to an option where a 
few defined measures were reported on both targets and continuous improvement. 
As a result from 2016/17 we now report on targets for 28 of the strategic measures 
set. The remaining measures still form part of formal Quarterly Performance 
reporting, just without targets.

4. Targets for the year 2018/19

4.1 During Q3 2017/18, all Assistant Directors were consulted on individual targets for 
each defined measure – which includes the actual target aim (at which point the 
measure will turn ‘green’), plus a second level at which point performance is 
considered to be deteriorating enough to turn ‘red’ thus providing a strong alert to 
potential issues.

Following this these initial views were taken to Portfolio Holders and views sought.

The final table of proposed targets and red alerts is included as Appendix A.

When considering targets for the coming year officers and Portfolio Holders have 
been asked to review outturn for the last two years as well as known changes to 
come.

17

Item No. 3



It should be noted that following the change in Portfolio responsibilities from May 
15th 2018, officers completed one final check with relevant Portfolio Holders – as 
there were instances where the service has moved from one Portfolio to another, 
or the Portfolio Holder had changed. 

4.2 Full details are in the appendix – in summary these are the changes  proposed:

1. 16 measures propose to retain the same upper and lower targets they had 
last year. Of these just 2 measures are currently overachieving their targets 
year to date – these are: 

a. BE5 - Ave days to process change of circs. housing benefit claims
b. FHS 4 - % premises broadly/fully compliant with FH&S regulations

In addition note that DEM8  - number of individuals on the electoral register 
- has been recommended to be an annual measure reflecting the 
completion of the annual canvas in Q3 as this is the most representative 
regular figure.

2. 8 measures have proposed raised targets
a. DM21 and DM22 - % of planning applications determined within 

target both raised to 90%. (due to current overachievement)
b. BE7 - % quality checks completed where benefit entitlement is 

correct – increased from 90% to 91.5% due to high performance this 
year

c. HM3 - % reactive repairs completed to target times (from 95% to 
97.5% to reflect increased performance this year)

d. PH4 – No. empty homes brought back into use. To reflect the 
housing strategy aspiration of 50 (This is particularly stretching)

e. AH4 – Cumulate number of affordable homes delivered. To reflect 
the housing strategy aspiration of 172

f. REV4 – Council tax collection rate 97.11% - small increase of 0.01%
g. REV5 – Business Tax collection rate 99.15% - small increase of 

0.05%

3. 3 measures have had some target reductions proposed:
a. RC3 – proportion of rent collected (100% to 96.5% to include 

arrears) – to reflect the expected effects of Universal Credit
b. RC4 – Level of tenant arrears (2.15% to 3.5%) (as above)
c. PS6 – Utilisation of car parks from 75% to 70% Expected that the 

total new spaces available will take some time to fill

It is recommended that these three measures are reviewed after 6 months to 
determine whether this was the right move.

4. 1 proposed deleted measure:

a. HS7 - % households approaching council as homeless where advice 
resolves the situation. This measure is not deemed a true reflection 
of the situation and is not comparable with the way that other LA’s 
are reporting this data. AD-H to review measures and recommend an 
alternative that will fit with new Homelessness Act requirements.

18



4.3 Note that within the set of 28 measures, there are three that although monitored by 
the corporate centre are the responsibility of all directorates – those are sickness, 
complaints and vacant establishment posts.

5. Strategic Priorities 

5.1 Let’s drive economic growth; Let’s reduce inequality; Let’s deliver quality housing; 
Let’s enhance our remarkable place: 
There could be positive effects on all priorities.

5.2 High performing services
Performance targets are set with the aim of improving performance

6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) – n/a

6.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules – n/a

6.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights – Consideration is given to ensuring reporting 
is readable by all 

7. Risk Implications 

7.1 (i)  Initial Options Explored – n/a

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the chosen approach 
1. Ability to provide clear commentary for subsequent reports where the 

statuses of the Continuous improvement and target approaches are not in 
line with each other

8. Recommendation 

8.1 Executive is asked to approve the draft targets which have been recommended by 
CMT and Portfolio Holders

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of th
[...]
review
CX CW Democratic Services DEM8 The number of individuals registered on the electoral register A 61,635 62500 60000 62500 60000 Change to an annual measure in Q3 as this represents the final

completed register after the autumn push

CX DT All directorates Corp. Average time taken to respond to complaints YTD Q 6.2 days 6 10 6 10 No Change recommended

CX DT Customer Services CS8 Average time taken to answer a call to customer services Q 104 secs 40 secs 50 secs 40 secs 50 secs Same as last year

Our People and
resources CX JG Revenues Administration REV4 Council Tax - in year collection rate for Lincoln Q 97.17% 97.10% 96.60%  97.11% 96.61% 27.14% 26.73% 53.19% 52.39% 79.76% 78.56% 97.11% 96.61% Slight target improvement (0.01%)

CX JG Revenues Administration REV5 Business Tax - in year collection rate for Lincoln Q 98.87% 99.10% 98.50%  99.15% 98.65% 30.53% 30.07% 58.69% 57.81% 84.82% 83.55% 99.15% 98.65% 0.05% target improvement

CX CW Procurement PRO4 Percentage spend on contracts that have been awarded to
local contractors A _ 45% 43% 45% 43% Same as last year

CX CW All directorates Corp. Year to date sickness per FTE Q 13.62
days 9 10.5 9 10.5 3 6 5 7.5 7 9 9 10.5 Same as last year - although this target is greater than the target

currently in the Health & Wellbeing  Strategy

CX CW All directorates Corp. Percentage of establishment currently vacant A 10.9% 5% 10% 5% 10% Same as last year

21



T
his page is intentionally blank.



SUBJECT: EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 
contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting.

2. Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information.

23

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

25

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

31



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 29 May 2018
	3 Performance Targets for 2018/19
	Performance Targets Appendix

	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Property Acquisition Agreement
	Sale of Freehold Appendix EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 18 June 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

14. Confirmation of Minutes - 29 May 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 be confirmed.

15. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

16. Performance Targets for 2018/19 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an opportunity to consider draft targets for the 
agreed sub-set of strategic measures for approval prior to initial reporting in 
quarter one of 2018/19.

Decision

That the draft targets for the agreed sub-set of strategic measures be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Performance targets were introduced in 2016/17 but needed to be reviewed each 
year to reflect changes in the market place, as well as current outturn 
achievements. The report proposed a number of considered changes to targets 
for the new year, following consultation with Portfolio Holders, the Council’s 
Corporate Management Team and Assistant Directors.

Appendix A to the report detailed the measures chosen to have both continuous 
improvement and targets monitored, with those targets having been proposed by 
Assistant Directors in consultation with service managers and approved by 
Portfolio Holders.

Since 2013, trended performance had been reported to members via in excess of 
70 measures defined as the Council’s key operational measures. As a result of 
the review, it was proposed that the strategic measures set would consist of 28 
measures for which targets would be set, with the remaining measures still 
forming part of formal quarterly performance reporting albeit without specific 
targets.



A summary of the proposed changes was set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
The following three measures were highlighted where it was proposed that 
targets should be reduced:

 proportion of rent collected – this was to more accurately reflect the 
expected effects of Universal Credit;

 level of tenant arrears – this was also to more accurately reflect the 
expected effects of Universal Credit;

 utilisation of car parks – it was acknowledged that there were now more 
spaces to fill in the city’s car parks, with this reduction in target being a 
more realistic aspiration.

Members agreed that the proposal to reduce the target for these three measures 
was completely reasonable and reflected the realism of the current situation.

Questions were raised regarding the allocation of priorities in Appendix A to 
respective Portfolio Holders, with the Portfolio Holder titles not reflecting the new 
Executive for 2018/19 and some priorities being allocated to the wrong Portfolio. 
It was noted that this was a draft document and that a revised version would 
reflect current Portfolio Holder titles, together with the correct allocation of Council 
priorities.

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private.

18. Property Acquisition Agreement 

Purpose of Report

To consider approval of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest and associated 
dealings in a city centre property.

Decision

That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered are set out in the report.

Reason for Decision

A Deed of Covenant applied to the property, which expired in 2026 on heads of 
terms set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report. This included a requirement for 
ongoing payments to be made to the current tenant.



The sale of the Council’s freehold interest and associated dealings in this 
property would result in the Council making an annual saving of approximately 
£200,000, with the full saving up to the end of the Deed of Covenant in 2026 
totalling approximately £1.4 million.

A one off payment would apply to secure the sale of the freehold. Members 
agreed that the financial benefit of the ongoing savings far outweighed the 
proposed one-off payment and meant that the Council would no longer be tied 
into the existing arrangements. This point was emphasised by members during 
discussion and consideration of the proposal. 


